Development Variance Permit Application
Referral Form — RDCK File V2308G

Date: October 25, 2023

You are requested to comment on the attached DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT for potential effect on your
agency’s interests. We would appreciate your response WITHIN 30 DAYS (PRIOR TO November 24, 2023). If no
response is received within that time, it will be assumed that your agency’s interests are unaffected.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION & GENERAL LOCATION:

7210 15T AVENUE , YMIR, ELECTORAL AREA ‘G’

LOT 3 BLOCK 18 DISTRICT LOT 1242 KOOTENAY DISTRICT PLAN 640 (PID: 007-570-520) and LOT 4 BLOCK 18 DISTRICT
LOT 1242 KOOTENAY DISTRICT PLAN 640 (PID: 007-570-538)

PRESENT USE AND PURPOSE OF PERMIT REQUESTED:

The subject property is located in the unincorporated village of Ymir south of the RDCK’s Ymir Fire Hall and north of a
residential property. The Ymir Community Hall is a 50 year old multi-purpose building/venue that is owned and
operated by Ymir Community Association.

The applicant is requesting a variance from the setback requirements in order to improve the existing emergency exit
on the north side of the building by constructing an accessible ramp. Due to the fact that the existing building is only 2
metres from the northern interior lot line, the construction of the accessible emergency exit ramp will encroach into the
required 2.5 metre setback. Inclusive of the railing, the ramp will be approximately 1.8 metres wide and will therefore
be 0.2 metres from the northern interior lot line.

This Development Variance Permit (DVP) seeks to vary Section 29.5 under the Electoral Area ‘G’ Land Use Bylaw No.
2452, 2018 in order to permit a 0.2 metre setback from the northern interior side lot line whereas the bylaw requires a
minimum setback of 2.5 metres to an interior lot line.

AREA OF PROPERTY AFFECTED ALR STATUS ZONING ocCpP
554 m? N/A Community Services (CS) Community Services (CS)
APPLICANT:

Erie Creek Building (Travis Johnston)

OTHER INFORMATION: ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION PLEASE NOTE:

If your Advisory Planning Commission plans to hold a meeting to discuss this Development Variance Permit application,
please note that the applicants must be provided with an opportunity to attend such meeting, in accordance with Section
461, subsection (8) of the Local Government Act, which reads as follows:

“If the commission is considering an amendment to a plan or bylaw, or the issue of a permit, the applicant for the
amendment or permit is entitled to attend meetings of the commission and be heard.”

Please fill out the Response Summary on the back of this form. If your agency’s interests are ‘Unaffected’ no further
information is necessary. In all other cases, we would appreciate receiving additional information to substantiate
your position and, if necessary, outline any conditions related to your position. Please note any legislation or official
government policy which would affect our consideration of this permit.

ZACHARI GIACOMAZZO, PLANNER
REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL KOOTENAY

X] MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION AND REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL KOOTENAY

INFRASTRUCTURE DIRECTORS FOR:

[ ] HABITAT BRANCH (Environment) []a [ [Jc [Ipo [Je [1FXIe [IH [ 1y ]k
[ ] FRONTCOUNTER BC (MFLNRORD) ALTERNATIVE DIRECTORS FOR:

Nelson Office: Box 590, 202 Lakeside Drive, Nelson, BC. V1L 5R4
Phone: 250.352.6665 | Toll Free: 1.800.268.7325 (BC) | Email: info@rdck.ca | Fax: 250.352.9300



[ ] AGRICULTURAL LAND COMMISSION

[ ] REGIONAL AGROLOGIST

[ ] ENERGY & MINES

[ ] MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS & HOUSING

X] INTERIOR HEALTH, HBE TEAM

[ | KOOTENAY LAKES PARTNERSHIP
(FORESHORE DEVELOPMENT PERMITS)

[ ] SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.

[ ] WATER SYSTEM OR IRRIGATION DISTRICT
IX] UTILITIES (FORTIS, BC HYDRO, NELSON
HYDRO, COLUMBIA POWER)

[1a [ [Jc [Ipo [Je [IFXIe [IH [ 1y L]k
X] APHC AREA ‘G’

[X] RDCK FIRE SERVICES

[ ] RDCK EMERGENCY SERVICES

[X] RDCK BUILDING SERVICES

[X] RDCK UTILITY SERVICES (YMIR WATER SYSTEM)

[ ] RDCK RESOURCE RECOVERY

[ ] RDCK REGIONAL PARKS

[ ] CRESTON VALLEY AGRICULTURAL ADVISORY COMMISSION

INSERT COMMENTS ON REVERSE . . .

Nelson Office: Box 590, 202 Lakeside Drive, Nelson, BC. V1L 5R4

Phone: 250.352.6665 | Toll Free: 1.800.268.7325 (BC) | Email: info@rdck.ca | Fax: 250.352.9300




The personal information on this form is being collected pursuant to Regional District of Central Kootenay
Planning Procedures and Fees Bylaw No. 2457, 2015 for the purpose of determining whether the application
will affect the interests of other agencies or adjacent property owners. The collection, use and disclosure of
personal information are subject to the provisions of FIPPA. Any submissions made are considered a public
record for the purposes of this application. Only personal contact information will be removed. If you have any
guestions about the collection of your personal information, contact the Regional District Privacy Officer at

250.352.6665 (toll free 1.800.268.7325), info@rdck.bc.ca, or RDCK Privacy Officer, Box 590, 202 Lakeside Drive,
Nelson, BC V1L 5R4.

RESPONSE SUMMARY
FILE: V2308G APPLICANT: ERIE CREEK BUILDING C/O TRAVIS JOHNSTON

Name: Date:

Agency: Title:

RETURN TO: ZACHARI GIACOMAZZO, PLANNER
DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY SUSTAINABILITY SERVICES
REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL KOOTENAY
BOX 590, 202 LAKESIDE DRIVE
NELSON, BC V1L 5R4
Ph. 250-352-8190
Email: plandept@rdck.bc.ca

rdck.ca
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Ymir Community Hall Proposal Summary

This is a proposal Summary for the Development Variance Permit for the creation of an emergency exit
wheelchair ramp for the Ymir Community Hall located at 7210 1°* Ave., Ymir BC.

We have received a grant from Columbia Basin Trust to complete upgrades to the existing building that
will enable us to bring the hall up to code and rejuvenate the 50 year old building.

One of the upgrades is to create an emergency exit wheelchair ramp on the north side of the building
out of one of the already existing emergency exit doors (there is an existing ramp but it is not up to
code). Therefore, we are applying for a variance on the north side of the building in accordance to bylaw
CS 29.0 which states a minimum interior setback of 2.5m. To create our emergency exit wheelchair ramp
the ramp will be 5’ 1.5” and from the building to the property line is 2m which leaves 1’ 5 7/16” to the
property line.

We have had the property lines surveyed and have had Cover Architecture design a proper ramp to code
(see attached plan).

We need an emergency wheelchair ramp exit in the hall for safety. This ramp will be utilized as an exit
only in the case of emergency. We chose the north side because it made most sense. There is already an
existing 48” wide exit door with proper exit signs and it is also the shortest distance to the road.

The property located next to the Ymir Hall is the Ymir Fire Hall. After conversations with the Ymir Fire
Chief, we are very confident that this wheelchair ramp will in no way negatively affect the adjacent
property or the workings of the firehall in general. In fact, this would be a positive addition to this
previously unused side of the building and will be a positive safety measure.

Thanks for your consideration on this application. This upgrade to the hall is very important to the
community and tourism. Ymir is known as a hub of arts and culture and the hall has served as a main
venue for festivals, weddings, and various events for many years. This project will enable the hall to
continue its use in a safe and effective manner.

Sincerely,

Ymir Community Association
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YMIR HALL ACCESSIBILITY UPDATES

ISSUED FOR PERMIT

2023-09-25

CONSULTANTS

COVER ARCHITECTURAL COLLABORATIVE INC.
96 BAKER ST.

NELSON, BC V1L 4G9
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C O V e r Architectural

Collaborative
Inc

ARCHITECTURE

#196 Baker Street

Nelson BC 250 354 4445
VIL 4G9 coverac.ca

Copyright reserved. This design and drawing is the exclusive property of COVER
Architectural Collaborative Inc. and cannot be used for any purpose without the
written consent of the Architect. This drawing is not to be used for construction
until issued for that purpose by the Architect. Prior to commencement of the Work
the Contractor shall verify all dimensions, datums and levels to identify any errors
and omissions; ascertain any discrepancies between this drawing and the full
Contract Documents; and, bring these items to the attention of the Architect for
clarification. These drawings must not be scaled. These drawings supercede
previous issues.

CONSULTANTS

TRAVIS JOHNSON, GC

CLIENT

TRAVIS JOHNSON
YMIR COMMUNITY

REVISIONS

REVISION SCHEDULE

1 23/07/10 ISSUED

MASTER TEMPLATE
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7210 T AVE, YMIR, B.C.

PROJECT #

23058

DATE REV.

2023-09-25
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CHECKED BY RS
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2018 BC BUILDING CODE REVIEW

PROJECT SUMMARY

BUILDING AREA BUILDING HEIGHT BUILDING CLASSIFICATION ZONING
350m? 1STOREY GROUP A, DIVISION 2 COMMUNITY SERVICES (CS)
CODE REFERENCE CODE SENTENCE APPLICABLE
3.2.2.28 Building Size and Group A, Division 2, One Storey
Construction Relative to 1) A building classified as Group A, Division 2 is permitted to be of
Occupancy combustible construction or noncombustible
construction, used singly or in combination, provided
a) it is not more than 1 storey in building height, and
b) except as permitted by Sentence (2), it has a building area not more than
i) 400 m2 if facing one street,
Table 3.1.17.1 Occupant Load Standing room area=146.6m ?
max occ.= 60
3.7.2.2. Water Closets 1) Except as permitted by Sentence (4), water closets shall be provided for each sex

assuming that the occupant load is equally divided between males and females, unless the
proportion of each sex expected in the building can be
determined with reasonable accuracy. (See Note A-3.7.2.2.(1).)

3) If only one universal washroom is provided in accordance with Section 3.8., the water
closet in this room shall not be taken into consideration in determining the number of water

closets required by this Article.

5) Urinals are permitted to be substituted for two thirds of the number of water closets
required by this Article for males, except that if only 2 water closets are required for males,
one urinal is permitted to be substituted for one of the water closets.

6) The number of water closets required for assembly occupancies shall conform to Table

3.722-A
Table 3.7.2.2. Water Closets # persons of each sex
51-75

Male Female

2 3

CODE REFERENCE

CODE SENTENCE APPLICABLE

CODE REFERENCE

CODE SENTENCE APPLICABLE

RDCK BYLAW REVIEW

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL KOOTENAY
SCHEDULE ‘B’ - CLIMATIC AND GEOLOGICAL DATA
TO BUILDING BYLAW NO. 2200, 2010

9.0 APPLICATIONS FOR COMPLEX BUILDINGS

Complex Building means:
(a) all buildings used for major occupancies classified as
(i) assembly occupancy,

9.1 An application for a permit with respect to a complex

building shall

9.1.1 be made in the form attached as form ‘A’ to this bylaw and
signed by the owner, or a signing officer, if the owner is a
corporation;

9.1.2 be accompanied by the owner ‘s acknowledgment of
responsibility and undertakings made in the form provided as
form “B” to this bylaw, signed by the owner, or a signing officer
if the owner is a corporation;

9.1.3 include a copy of a title search, accompanied by
referenced covenants, made within 30 days of the date of the
application;

9.1.4 state the intended use of the building;
9.1.5 include a site plan prepared by a British Columbia Land

Surveyor or by a
registered professional showing

MAXIMUM GROUND SNOWLOAD
kPa PSF

Ymir 55 116

9.1.5.1 the bearing and dimensions of the parcel taken from the
registered subdivision plan;

9.1.5.2 the legal description and civic address of the parcel;

9.1.5.3 the location and dimensions of all statutory rights of way,
easements and setback requirements when required by the
building official;

9.1.5.4 the location and dimensions of all existing and proposed
buildings or structures on the parcel;

9.1.5.5 setbacks to the natural boundary of any lake, swamp, pond or
watercourse where the Regional District or Village land use
regulations establish siting requirements related to flooding;

9.1.5.6 the existing and finished ground levels to an established datum
at or adjacent to the site and the geodetic elevation of the

underside of the floor system of a building or structure where

the Regional District or Village land use regulations establish

siting requirements related to minimum floor elevation; and

9.1.5.7 the location, dimension and gradient of parking and driveway
access;

3.8.3.5 Ramps

3.8.3.6. Doorways and
Doors

3.8.3.12. Universal
Washrooms (See Note
A-3.83.12)

1) Except as provided in Sentence
3.8.3.3.(2), a ramp located in an
accessible path of travel shall

a) have a clear width not less than
i) 1500 mm

b) have a slope not more than 1in 12 (see Note A-3.8.3.5.(T)(b)),

A-3.8.3.5.(1)(b) Ramp Slopes.

Although Article 3.8.3.5. permits slopes on ramps as great as 1in 12 for distances of up to 9 m, slopes
of 1in 20 are safer and less strenuous. A strip contrasting in colour and texture should be used at the
top and bottom of ramps to warn persons with low or no vision.

) have a level area not less than

1500 by 1500 mm at the top and bottom and at intermediate levels of a ramp leading to a door, so
that on the latch side the level area extends not less than

i) 300 mm beyond the edge of the door opening where the door opens away from the ramp,

d) have a level area not less than 1500 mm long and at least the same width as the ramp
i) at intervals not more than 9 m along its length,

e) be equipped with a handrail on each side of the ramp conforming to Article 3.4.6.5., except that
they shall be not less than 865 mm and not more than 965 mm high

A-3.8.3.5.(4)(a) Surface of Ramps.

Sentence 3.8.3.2.(2) requires that all walking surfaces in an accessible path of travel be stable and firm
to limit the effort required by persons using wheelchairs or other mobility aids. Therefore,

Sentence 3.8.3.5.(4) requires that hard or resilient flooring be used on the surfaces of

steeper ramps. Furthermore, carpet and like materials should not be installed on any ramp.

2) Every doorway that is located in an accessible path of travel shall have a
clear width not less than 850 mm

a) for swinging doors, when measured from the face of the active leaf, in
the open position of 90° to the doorway, to the outside edge of the stop
on the door frame

(See Note A-3.8.3.6.(2).)

A-3.8.3.6.(2) Doorway Width. Standard wheelchair width specifications indicate a

range of sizes from 584 mm overall to 685 mm overall. Every doorway that is located in an
accessible path of travel must have a clear width of not less than 850 mm when the door is in
the open position and therefore it is important that this dimension be measured correctly. The
clear width of not less than 850 mm is measured from the face of the door in the open position
of 90° to the doorway to the outside edge of the stop on the door frame. It is not sufficient just
to measure the inside width of the door frame.

A-3.8.3.12. Universal Washrooms. Unobstructed areas in front of the lavatory, in front of the water
closet and on one side of the water closet are necessary for maneuverability of a wheelchair. Fixtures,
including additional fixtures, should be located so as to be useable and also to provide
maneuverability for persons using wheelchairs. Wall-mounted fixtures may project into the required
floor space, provided that such projections do not restrict the maneuvering space

required for persons using wheelchairs. Although power operated and outward swinging doors are
preferable for accessibility, manually operated as well as inward

swinging doors are also permitted.

1) A universal washroom shall

a) be served by an accessible path of travel,

b) have a door complying with Article 3.8.3.6. that

i) has a latch-operating mechanism located 900 mm to

1100 mm above the floor that complies with Clause 3.8.3.8.(1)(c)

and is capable of being locked from the inside, and released from the
outside in case of emergency, and

ii) if it is an outward swinging door that is not self-closing, is
provided with a horizontal, D-shaped, visually contrasting door

pull not less than 140 mm long located on the inside such that its
midpoint is 200 mm to 300 mm from the hinged side of the door
and 900 mm to 1100 mm above the floor (See Note A-3.8.3.11.
(M),

¢) have one lavatory and one mirror conforming to Article 3.8.3.15,,
d) have one water closet conforming to Article 3.8.3.13. and Clause
3.8.3.11.(1)(d), with a clear floor space at least 900 mm wide that is
parallel and adjacent to the open side of the water closet,

e) have grab bars conforming to Clauses 3.8.3.11.(1)(e) and (f),

f) have a coat hook conforming to Clause 3.8.3.11.(1)(q),

g) have a toilet paper dispenser conforming to Clause 3.8.3.11.(1)(h),
h) unless counter space of not less than 200 mm by 400 mm is provided,
have a shelf located not more than 1200 mm above the floor with a
useable surface of not less than 200 mm by 400 mm, and

i) have a floor space of not less than

) 3.7 m? with no dimension less than 1700 mm when the door
swings out.

3.8.3.13. Water Closets

3.8.3.15. Lavatories and
Mirrors

3.7.2.3. Lavatories

3.8.3.8. Controls and Outlets

3.8.3.11.(1)(e) and (f),
Grab Bars.

3.7.2.8. Grab Bars

1) A water closet for a person with physical

disabilities shall

a) be equipped with a seat that is not the spring-up

type located 430 mm to 480 mm above the floor,

b) flush automatically or be equipped with a flushing

control that

i) is located 500 mm to 900 mm above the floor,

ii) is located not more than 350 mm from the

transfer side, and

i) complies with Clause 3.8.3.8.(1)(c),

C) be equipped with a seat lid or other back support,

and

d) where it has a tank, have a securely attached tank top.

(See Note A-3.8.3.13.(1).)

A-3.8.3.13.(1) Water Closets. Wall- or floor-mounted water closets with
recessed bases are preferable because they provide the least amount

of obstruction.

Wheelchair users generally require a higher water closet seat to facilitate
transfer from their chair to the water closet. Removable high-lift seats are not
recommended in public washrooms as they could be removed or damaged
by vandals. Permanently installed vandal resistant high-lift seats are available
for installation on standard height water closets and these could be
considered in place of the high bowl required.

1) Lavatories required by Sentence 3.8.2.8.(7) shall

a) be equipped with faucets complying with Sentence 3.7.2.3.(4),

b) be located to provide a clear floor space in front of the lavatory of not

less than 920 mm wide by 1350 mm deep centered on the lavatory,

¢) have a rim height not more than 865 mm above the floor,

d) have a clearance beneath the lavatory not less than

i) 760 mm wide,

ii) 735 mm high at the front edge,

iii) 685 mm high at a point 250 mm back from the front edge, and

iv) 250 mm high to a point 500 mm back from the front edge,

e) have insulated water supply and drain pipes where these pipes are exposed (see Note A-3.8.3.15.(1)(e)),
f) have a soap dispenser that

i) is automatic, or

i) complies with Clause 3.8.3.8.(1)(c) and is located not more than 1100 mm above the floor, within
500 mm from the front of the lavatory (see Note A-3.8.3.15.(1)(f)),

4) Lavatories required by Sentence (1) shall be equipped with faucets that

a) operate automatically, or

b) have a manual control that

i) complies with Clause 3.8.3.8.(1)(c),

i) does not require the application of continuous force to maintain water flow, and
i) where metered, provides at least 10 s of water flow.

C) be operable

i) with one hand in a closed fist position, without requiring tight grasping, pinching with fingers, or
twisting of the wrist, and

ii) unless otherwise stated, with a force not more than 22 N.

2) Mirrors required by Sentence 3.8.2.8.(8) shall be
a) mounted with their bottom edge not more than 1000 mm above the floor, or
b) fixed in an inclined position so as to be usable by a person using a wheelchair.

e) be equipped with an L-shaped grab bar that

i) is mounted on the side wall closest to the water closet,

ii) has horizontal and vertical components not less than 760 mm long mounted with the
horizontal component 750 mm to 850 mm above the floor and the vertical component 150 mm
in front of the water closet.

f) be equipped with either one grab bar at least 600 mm long and centred over the water closet,
or two grab bars at least 300 mm long and located either side of the flush valve, that

i) conform to Article 3.7.2.8,

i) are mounted on the rear wall, and

iii) are mounted at the same height as the grab bar on the side wall or 100 mm above the top of
the attached water tank, if applicable,

1) Grab bars shall

a) be slip-resistant and free of any sharp or abrasive elements,

b) be mounted on surfaces that are free of any sharp or abrasive elements,

C) be able to resist a load of not less than 1.3 kN applied vertically or horizontally,
d) be 30 mm to 40 mm in diameter, and

e) where mounted on a wall, have a clearance of 35 mm to 45 mm from the wall.
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